for inclusion based on the title of the articles. Following the inclusion of criteria based on the abstract, 

162 articles were record screened on the Scopus/WOS database. The same method was used on the 

open-access databases: DOAJ, PubMed, and Academia. One hundred twenty-four (124) articles were 

found in the three databases; 66 duplicate articles were removed, with fifty-eight (58) articles 

recorded, screened, and remaining based on the inclusion criteria. A total of forty (40) articles were 

included in the review on the basis that they passed the eligibility assessment.